

No. 19-463

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILBUR-ELLIS COMPANY LLC,
Petitioner,
v.

BLUE BUFFALO COMPANY, LTD. ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Corey L. Gordon
Counsel of Record
Jerry W. Blackwell
Mary S. Young
S. Jamal Faleel
BLACKWELL BURKE P.A.
431 South Seventh Street,
Suite 2500
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Phone: (612) 343-3200
Fax: (612) 343-3205

Counsel for Blue Buffalo Company, Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. THE UNDERLYING LITIGATION.....	2
A. Petitioner’s State Court Insurance Litigation	3
B. The District Court Order	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. THERE IS NO IMPORTANT QUESTION PRESENTED FOR THE COURT TO REVIEW.	7
A. This Is A Discretionary Discovery Order That Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review.....	8
B. The Case Does Not Present the Question Asserted by Petitioner Because the District Court Did Not Override the State Court’s Order.	9
C. The District Court Sufficiently Considered Comity and the Impact of Its Order on the California Court.....	12
II. THERE IS NO SIGNIFICANT DISAGREEMENT URGENTLY REQUIRING THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE.....	13

A. This Case Does Not Present The Same Factual Or Procedural Circumstances As The Cases Evincing The Purported Disagreement.	13
B. There Is No Disagreement Warranting Review.	17
C. Review by This Court Would Not Bolster Consideration of The Principles of Comity and Federalism.	20
III. THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER WILL NOT EVADE APPELLATE REVIEW.	21
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abel v. Mylan, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3910141 (N.D. Ok. Oct. 4, 2010)	15
<i>Air Cargo, Inc. Litigation Trust v. i2 Technologies US, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 348492 (D. Md. Jan. 22, 2010).....	15
<i>Axcan Scandipharm Inc. v. Ethex Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 11349882 (D. Minn. Dec. 31, 2008)	14, 18
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	11
<i>Doe v. Doe Agency</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 68, 71 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14
<i>Donovan v. Lewnowski</i> , 221 F.R.D. 587 (S.D. Fl. 2004).....	15
<i>Dushkin Pub. Group, Inc. v. Kinko's Service Corp.</i> , 136 F.R.D. 334 (D.D.C. 1991)	14, 18
<i>Ex Parte Uppercu</i> , 239 U.S. 435 (1915)	19
<i>Feinwachs v. Minn. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 2018 WL 882808 (D. Minn. Feb 13, 2018)	16
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Versata Software, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 925 (N.D. Tex. 2017)	17
<i>Glickman, Lurei, Eiger & Co. v. I.R.S.</i> , 1975 WL 706 (D. Minn. Oct. 14, 1975).....	16
<i>Holland v. Summit Tech., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1132030 (E.D. La. Sept. 21, 2001).....	17
<i>Melea Ltd. v. C.I.R.</i> , 118 T.C. 218 (T.C. 2002).....	15
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 287, 301 (Cal. 1993).....	3
<i>Mugworld, Inc. v. G.G. Marck & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2229568 (E.D. Tex. June 15, 2007)	17
<i>Ohio Willow Wood Co. v. ALPS S., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3470687, at *2 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 31, 2010)	17
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Clow Corp.</i> , 111 F.R.D. 65, 67 (D.P.R. 1986).....	17
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	8
<i>Riddell, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 14 Cal. Pet. App. 5th 755 (2017)	11
<i>Thunder Studios, Inc. v. Kazal</i> , 2018 WL 5099748 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 25, 2018),.....	15
<i>Tucker v. Ohtsu Tire & Rubber Co., Ltd.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 495 (D. Md. 2000)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Rule of Court 2.550 4, 9, 10, 12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 26 *passim*
